
Department of Risk Management 
Insurance & Loss Prevention 
430 Plaza Centre One (PCO) 
Iowa City, Iowa 52242‐2501 
319‐335‐0010 
319‐353‐1893 Fax 

 
 
 
 
December 18, 2019 
 
           
Executive Council of Iowa 
Office of Treasurer of State 
State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, IA  50319 
 
Re: Formal Loss Report ‐ University of Iowa – Medical Research Facility Mechanical Failure 
(12/31/2017) 
 
Dear Executive Council, 
 
On December 31, 2017, there was a mechanical failure that caused water damage to the 
University of Iowa Medical Research Facility (MRF) located at 55 South Grand Avenue, Iowa 
City, Iowa. The original loss notice was provided to the Executive Council, State Auditors and 
Board of Regents on January 4, 2018 and a Preliminary Loss Report was submitted on May 7, 
2018. 
 
The purpose of this letter is to provide the final expense details for this claim which are: 

 Remediation and Repair/Replace of Damages to the Building and Equipment:  
$586,014.77 

 
 
Please see the attached summary of claim expenses and copies of all invoices and proof of 
payments.  Based on the information provided herein, The University of Iowa respectfully 
requests an award of $586,014.77 from the State of Iowa Executive Council, pursuant to 
Chapter 29C:20, Contingent Fund, Code of Iowa. 
 
We appreciate your review and look forward to your response.  Please feel free to contact me 
with any questions.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Camille Walters 
Risk Management Administrator 
 
 
cc:  Tammy Hollingsworth 
  John Nash 
  Debby Zumbach 
  Josey Bathke   
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Walters, Camille

From: Bathke, Josey
Sent: Wednesday, January 24, 2018 3:44 PM
To: John Nash
Cc: Zumbach, Deborah J; Walters, Camille
Subject: REVISED: University of Iowa - Medical Research Facility Mechanical Failure (12/31/17) - 29C:20 

Property Loss Notice 
Attachments: UI MRF Mechanical Failure photo 1.jpg; UI MRF Mechanical Failure photo 2.jpg

John –  
 
This email serves as the official notification required under Iowa Code Chapter 29C:20.  The only University of Iowa 
official 29C:20 requests for you to forward to the State of Iowa Auditors will be from Risk Management.  
 
This is a REVISED notice of property loss due to a mechanical failure in the University of Iowa Medical Research Facility 
at 55 South Grand Avenue, Iowa City, on 12/31/17.  This claim was previously included in the “Cold Weather” claim but 
that was prior to any root cause investigation.  This is clearly now NOT a cold weather claim.    
 
Our investigation determined that the water leak and damage was due to the failure of a cast iron tee on a 2” hot water 
heating line above an elevator door on the building’s 5th floor.  The water then damaged the building, departmental 
equipment and the elevator equipment from the 5th floor down to the 1st floor. 
 
Our current estimate is $379,000 for construction.  Please note:  the estimates for clean‐up and damaged department 
equipment will be forthcoming soon.  When we receive that information we will submit a Preliminary Loss Report. 
 
I have also included photos. 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns. 
 
Thank you, 
Josey 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
Josey Bathke 
Director, Risk Management 
319‐384‐2580  
 

From: Bathke, Josey  
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2018 11:54 AM 
To: John Nash <john.nash@iowaregents.edu> 
Cc: Zumbach, Deborah J (deborah‐zumbach@uiowa.edu) <deborah‐zumbach@uiowa.edu>; Walters, Camille <camille‐
walters@uiowa.edu> 
Subject: University of Iowa ‐ Cold Weather Water Incidents (12/29/17‐1/4/18) ‐ Property Loss Notice 
 
John, 
 
Our office has been notified of frozen pipes causing water damage in several University of Iowa buildings due to the 
recent extreme cold weather from 12/29/17‐1/4/18 (today at Noon).  Please see the attached spreadsheet for the list of 
UI Buildings impacted with the corresponding incident date. 
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We are unsure of the exact value/extent of the damage at this time but I have indicated on the spreadsheet when the 
damage is estimated over $2,000 and over $50,000.  We currently have University staff and external contractors working 
to clean‐up the affected areas and prepare more formal estimates.  Once we have better estimates we will submit 
preliminary loss reports to you. 
 
I have included photos for the buildings that I have available at this time.  I have indicated which buildings those are on 
the spreadsheet.  I will provide photos for the other building incidents when they become available. 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns. 
 
Thanks, 
Josey 
 



Department of Risk Management 
Insurance & Loss Prevention 
430 Plaza Centre One (PCO) 
Iowa City, Iowa 52242-2501 
319-335-0010 
319-353-1893 Fax 

 
 
 
May 7, 2018 
 
      
Executive Council of Iowa 
Office of Treasurer of State 
State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, IA  50319 
 
 
Re: University of Iowa – Medical Research Facility Mechanical Failure – Preliminary Loss 
Report (12/31/17) 
 
Dear Executive Council, 
 
On December 31, 2017, there was a mechanical failure that caused water to damage the University 
of Iowa Medical Research Facility (MRF) located at 55 South Grand Avenue, Iowa City, Iowa.  
The Board of Regents was initially notified via email on January 4, 2018, and a clarifying email 
was sent on January 26, 2018.   
 
The mechanical failure at MRF was on the 5th floor of the building; therefore, the lower floors 
suffered extensive water damage to walls, flooring, ceiling tiles, furniture, and office equipment. 
The elevator equipment was also significantly damaged.  The university immediately engaged 
internal staff and external contractors to aid in the emergency pipe repair, water mitigation, clean-
up and building repairs. 
 
The purpose of this Preliminary Loss Report is to notify you that our current damage estimate for 
clean-up, repairs and equipment is approximately $498,000.00 based on the information we have 
at this time.  We will provide a Formal Loss Report and supporting documentation once we have 
received the final information and payment documentation. 
 
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Josey Bathke 
Chief Risk Officer   
 
 
cc: Debby Zumbach 
 John Nash 
  



        Department of Risk Management

        Insurance & Loss Prevention

           430 Plaza Centre One (PCO)

           Iowa City, IA  52242‐2500

           319‐335‐0010 Phone

           319‐353‐1893 Fax

Building: Medical Research Facility Date of Loss: 12/31/2017

Department: Facilities Management and Carver College of Medicine OBGYN Completed by: Camille Walters

UI Claim #: PR‐20241‐SUI

Category Reference # Vendor PO Voucher

 29C:20 Claim 

Amount 

Building 1B Servpro 1001948540 82920624 30,790.53$             

Building 2B ServiceMaster by Rice 1001956835 82918095 28,813.45$             

Building 2B Refund ServiceMaster by Rice 1001956835 82918095 (2,682.80)$              

Building 3B EMSL Analytical C000568459 82834337 147.00$                  

Building 4B Menards N/A P0358021 139.86$                  

Building 5B EMSL Analytical C000568459 82839956 231.00$                  

Building 6B Midwest Alarm Services 1001900448 82845855 990.00$                  

Building 7B Simplex Grinnell 1001921006 82928573 53,917.94$             

Building 8B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82939431 90.48$                     

Building 9B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82939430 252.48$                  

Building 10B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82951437 55.79$                     

Building 11B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82942864 90.48$                     

Building 12B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82945077 210.36$                  

Building 13B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82951433 55.18$                     

Building 14B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82952362 35.25$                     

Building 15B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82952355 15.39$                     

Building 16B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82952432 53.12$                     

Building 17B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82948760 45.49$                     

Building 18B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82966773 53.04$                     

Building 19B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82966945 19.16$                     

Building 20B Van Meter Industrial C000568624 82968206 139.02$                  

Building 21B Johnson Controls Fire Protection C000574783 82951069 506.22$                  

Building 22B Johnson Controls Fire Protection 1001921006 83019513 14,938.35$             

Building 23B Johnson Controls Fire Protection 1001921006 83084908 3,624.01$               

Building 24B Schumacher Elevator  1001926549 82885642 1,116.94$               

Building 25B CMBA Architects CS2472 82900609 1,100.00$               

Building 26B Woodruff Construction CT8279 82861443 37,953.36$             

Building 27B Woodruff Construction CT8279 82880510 79,174.06$             

Building 28B Woodruff Construction CT8279 82892308 29,981.10$             

Building 29B Woodruff Construction CT8279 82923015 151,033.39$           

Building 30B Woodruff Construction CT8279 82947851 57,892.19$             

Building 31B Infinite Conferencing N/A P0360260 26.51$                     

Building 32B Pigott 1001902229 82875768 591.54$                  

Building 33B ITS Materials N/A N/A 1,082.37$               

Building Total 492,482.26$          

General Fund 29C:20 Property Claim and Costs ‐ University of Iowa Cold Weather 



Category Reference # Vendor PO Voucher

 29C:20 Claim 

Amount 

Equipment 34E USA Scientific 1001905310 82854841 1,753.92$               

Equipment 35E ENV Services 1001896085 82926838 1,420.00$               

Equipment 36E DAI Scientific Equipment 1001896139 82841184 11,088.00$             

Equipment 37E RM Boggs Company N/A P0357034 1,212.09$               

Equipment 38E RM Boggs Company N/A P0361411 2,198.42$               

Equipment 39E RM Boggs Company N/A P0361411 275.00$                  

Equipment 40E DAI Scientific Equipment 1001929907 82910568 102.08$                  

Equipment 41E Fisher Scientific 1001933143 Electronic 133.12$                  

Equipment 42E Fisher Scientific 1001933150 Electronic 158.08$                  

Equipment 43E Staples N/A P0363839 479.96$                  

Equipment 44E Fisher Scientific 1001921795 Electronic 701.08$                  

Equipment 45E Advanced Instruments Inc 1001906719 82852014 12,735.64$             

Equipment 46E Beckman Coulter 1001906693 82879640 2,066.00$               

Equipment 47E Office Depot 1001920922 Electronic 201.57$                  

Equipment 48E ENV Services 1001916482 82944421 6,985.25$               

Equipment 49E Olympus 1001913591 82869439 41,719.75$             

Equipment 50E Olympus 1001913591 82936953 979.20$                  

Equipment 51E Olympus 1001913591 83023743 6,785.15$               

Equipment 52E Olympus 1001954273 82995834 2,538.20$               

Equipment Total 93,532.51$             

GRAND TOTAL 586,014.77$          
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ServPro Mitigation Summary Page 1 of 6

Project #: 060-18 Date of Loss

Project Name: University of Iowa - MRF EMA File #

Address:  

Claim # 474056

Line # Category ServPro Total N&N Total Delta N&N Comments

1 Labor 10,123.45$         9,913.52$           209.93$              Labor rates are recognized by N&N as $43.82.

2 Equipment 23,824.70$         20,127.32$         3,697.38$           There are differences in rates

3 Consumables 749.69$              749.69$              -$                    

4 Subcontractor -$                    -$                    -$                    

5 Line Item Total 34,697.84$        30,790.53$        3,907.31$          

6 Material Sales Tax -$                    -$                    -$                    

7 Subtotal 34,697.84$        30,790.53$        3,907.31$          

8 Overhead -$                    -$                    -$                    

9 Profit -$                    -$                    -$                    

10 TOTAL 34,697.84$        30,790.53$        3,907.31$          

*This is a draft and preliminary number which is subject to change and is for discussion purposes only.

As Submitted by Servpro As Reviewed by Newman & Newman

For Discussion Purposes Only Rev. Date 4/19/2018

waltersc
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Labor Summary 2 of 6

ServPro's Total 

Submitted
N&N Review Comments

Description 10,123.45$          9,913.52$       

Labor - Week 1 10,123.45$          9,913.52$       

Total Cost

For Discussion Purposes Only Rev. Date 4/19/2018
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Labor - Week 1 3 of 6

Day of the Week

Date

ServPro Submitted N&N Review
Employee Name Staff Type ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT / DT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST OT ST/OT ST/OT

Weekly Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 254.91 0.00 254.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 254.91 0.00 254.91 0.00 10,123.45$              9,913.52$        

Restoration Technician 177.91 177.91 177.91 0.00 177.91 0.00 45.00$       90.00$       43.82$       65.80$       8,005.95$                7,796.02$        

General Labor 77.00 77.00 77.00 0.00 77.00 0.00 27.50$       90.00$       27.50$       65.80$       2,117.50$                2,117.50$        

Sunday
Total Hours Rates Total Cost

1/1/2018 1/2/2018 1/3/2018 1/4/2018 1/5/2018 1/6/2018

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1/7/2018

ServPro Submitted N&N Review ServPro Submitted N&N Review ServPro Submitted N&N Review ServPro Submitted N&N Review ServPro Submitted N&N Review ServPro Submitted N&N ReviewN&N Review ServPro Submitted N&N Review ServPro Submitted N&N Review ServPro Submitted

For Discussion Purposes Only Rev. Date 4/19/2018
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Equipment Summary 4 of 6

ServPro's 

Total 

Submitted N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted N&N     Review

ServPro 

Submitted
N&N

Review
Comments

Description Unit 512 512 23,824.70$          20,127.32$       

Air mover (per 24 hour period) - No monitoring Daily 414 414 32.50$                    26.31$               13,455.00$          10,892.34$       Difference in rate

Dehumidifier (per 24 hour period) - Large - No monitoring Daily 69 69 75.50$                    73.17$               5,209.50$            5,048.73$         Difference in rate

Negative air fan/Air scrubber (24 hr period) - No monitoring Daily 15 15 140.00$                 75.07$               2,100.00$            1,126.05$         Difference in rate

extractor (Portable) Daily 4 4 125.00$                 125.00$             500.00$               500.00$            

Extractor (Trailer) Daily 4 4 410.00$                 410.00$             1,640.00$            1,640.00$         

Vehicle - pick up Daily 3 3 125.00$                 125.00$             375.00$               375.00$            

Vacuum - HEPA Daily 2 2 115.00$                 115.00$             230.00$               230.00$            

Equipment Rental (Adhesive Removal) - Aero Rental Each 1 1 315.20$                 315.20$             315.20$               315.20$            

Equipment Total Rates Total Cost

For Discussion Purposes Only Rev. Date 4/19/2018
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Equipment - Week 1 5 of 6

Day of the Week

Date

ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted N&N     Review
ServPro 

Submitted

N&N

Review
Description Unit 134 134 134 134 114 114 112 112 6 6 6 6 6 6 512 512 23,824.70$          20,127.32$       

Air mover (per 24 hour period) - No monitoring Daily 110 110 110 110 91 91 91 91 4 4 4 4 4 4 414 414 32.50$                    26.31$               13,455.00$          10,892.34$       

Dehumidifier (per 24 hour period) - Large - No monitoring Daily 17 17 17 17 17 17 15 15 1 1 1 1 1 1 69 69 75.50$                    73.17$               5,209.50$            5,048.73$         

Negative air fan/Air scrubber (24 hr period) - No monitoring Daily 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 15 15 140.00$                  75.07$               2,100.00$            1,126.05$         

extractor (Portable) Daily 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 125.00$                  125.00$             500.00$               500.00$            

Extractor (Trailer) Daily 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 4 410.00$                  410.00$             1,640.00$            1,640.00$         

Vehicle - pick up Daily 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 3 125.00$                  125.00$             375.00$               375.00$            

Vacuum - HEPA Daily 1 1 1 1 2 2 115.00$                  115.00$             230.00$               230.00$            

Equipment Rental (Adhesive Removal) - Aero Rental Each 1 1 1 1 315.20$                  315.20$             315.20$               315.20$            
0 0 -$                        -$                    -$                      -$                   

0 0 -$                        -$                    -$                      -$                   

0 0 -$                        -$                    -$                      -$                   

1/7/2018

Sunday
Equipment Totals Rates Total Cost

1/6/2018

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1/1/2018 1/2/2018 1/3/2018 1/4/2018 1/5/2018

For Discussion Purposes Only Rev. Date 4/19/2018
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Consumables 6 of 6

Day of the Week

Date

ServPro 

Submitted N&N Review
ServPro 

Submitted
N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted
N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted
N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted
N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted
N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted
N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted
N&N Review

ServPro 

Submitted

N&N     

Review
ServPro Submitted N&N   Review

Description Unit 63 63 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 63.00 63.00 749.69$                     749.69$                      

0 0 -$                            -$                             

Bags (6 mil) Each 50 50 50.00 50.00 1.96$               1.96$ 98.00$                        98.00$                         

Concrobium Gallon 3 3 3.00 3.00 43.95$            43.95$ 131.85$                     131.85$                      

Tape - Blue Roll 1 1 1.00 1.00 13.16$            13.16$ 13.16$                        13.16$                         

Plastic Sheeting Each 1 1 1.00 1.00 196.00$          196.00$ 196.00$                     196.00$                      

Tyvek Suites Each 1 1 1.00 1.00 185.73$          185.73$ 185.73$                     185.73$                      

Dust Mask Each 1 1 1.00 1.00 39.20$            39.20$ 39.20$                        39.20$                         

Carpet Cleaner Gallon 2 2 2.00 2.00 4.02$               4.02$ 8.04$                          8.04$                           

Furniture Blocks Each 1 1 1.00 1.00 29.55$            29.55$ 29.55$                        29.55$                         

Carpet Cleaner (Powder) Each 2 2 2.00 2.00 8.83$               8.83$ 17.66$                        17.66$                         

Wall Zippers Each 1 1 1.00 1.00 30.50$            30.50$ 30.50$                        30.50$                         

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$ -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$ -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$ -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$ -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$                 -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$                 -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$                 -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$                 -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$                 -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$                 -$                            -$                             

0.00 0.00 -$                 -$                 -$                            -$                             

1/7/2018

Sunday
Material Count Rates Total Cost

1/6/2018

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

1/1/2018 1/2/2018 1/3/2018 1/4/2018 1/5/2018

For Discussion Purposes Only Rev. Date 4/19/2018
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Mitigation Summary Page 1 of 1

Project #: 060-18

Project Name: University of Iowa

Address:  Multiple

Claim # 474056

Line # Category SM Total N&N Total Delta N&N Comments

1 Chemistry Building 10,607.57$         10,607.57$         -$                    

2 Biology Building 8,852.18$           8,167.88$           684.30$              

3 MERF 3,223.15$           3,101.66$           121.49$              

4 Dental Lab 14,534.27$         14,213.87$         320.40$              

5 MRF 28,813.45$         26,130.65$         2,682.80$           

6 Field House 15,528.86$         15,346.70$         182.16$              

7

8

9

10 TOTAL 81,559.48$        77,568.33$        3,991.15$           

As Submitted by Servicemaster As Reviewed by Newman & Newman

For Discussion Purposes Only Rev. Date 5/10/2018

waltersc
Text Box
PO 1001956835 and ServiceMaster Refund Payment = $3,991.15

Biology (claim #PR-20851), Voucher 82918094 paid $8,852.18, refund owed to UI = $684.30

MERF (claim #PR-20856, Voucher 82918098 paid $3,223.15, refund owed to UI = $121.49

DSB (claim #PR-20849), Voucher 82928097 paid $14,534.27, refund owed to UI = $320.40

Field House (claim #PR-20854), Voucher 82918096 paid $15,528.86, refund owed to UI = $182.16

MRF (claim #PR-20241), Voucher 82918095 paid $28,813.45, refund owed to UI = $2,682.80
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Attn: Jason Lietz
200 University Services Building
The University of Iowa
Iowa City, IA   52242
US

FSG-Environmental Svcs/Univ. of Iowa FSG-Environmental Svcs/Univ. of Iowa

INVOICE NO.
16279743

PAGE
1 of 1

INVOICE DATE
1/4/2018

BILL
TO

REPORT
TO

SLSM.
epodell

SHIP VIA
EMSL-FEDEX

TERMS
PO Required

BILLING ID
UOIF77

QTY TEST CODE TEST DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNTDATE ORDER NO.

   BILLING FREQ
With Report

Attn: Jason Lietz
200 University Services Building
The University of Iowa
Iowa City, IA   52242
US

 REPT ID
UOIF77

EMSL Analytical, Inc.
6340 CastlePlace Dr., Indianapolis, IN 46250

(317) 803-2997

EMSL Analytical, Inc. Federal Tax ID 22-2357101

10 PLM Asbestos Analysis of Bulk Materials via 
EPA 600/R-93/116 Method using 
Polarized Light Microscopy
24 Hour
Project: MRF - PIPE BREAK 5TH FLOOR

EA 14.70 147.001/3/2018 161800063

P.O: C000568459

SUB TOTAL 147.00

INVOICE 
TOTAL $147.00

Please review your invoice promptly. We will gladly correct any errors within 30 
days of the invoice date. After that, we deem the invoice to be correct and reserve 
the right not to issue credits, in whole or part. A 1.5% finance charge will be added 
to invoices over 30 days.

Billing Inquiries - please call 1-800-220-3675

Please detach and return with payment

1/4/2018 CUST # UOIF77 INV # 16279743 $147.00

Please
Remit to:

DEPT: 16

Billing Inquiries - please call 1-800-220-3675 Payment in US Funds Only.

EMSL ANALYTICAL, INC.
200 Route 130 North
Cinnaminson, NJ  08077

INV7.31.0

waltersc
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